

No. 24A1122

In the Supreme Court of the United States

In re U.S. DOGE Service, *et al.*,

**BRIEF OF GOVERNMENT TRANSPARENCY SCHOLARS IN
OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION TO STAY THE ORDERS OF THE
U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
PENDING CERTIORARI OR MANDAMUS AND REQUEST FOR
IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

Bruce V. Spiva
Counsel of Record
Daniel S. Lenz
Katherine Hamilton
Kunal Dixit
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 736-2200
Fax: (202) 736-2222
bspiva@campaignlegalcenter.org
dlenz@campaignlegalcenter.org
khamilton@campaignlegalcenter.org
kdixit@campaignlegalcenter.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Government’s formalistic position is contrary to the text and purpose of the Freedom of Information Act and would permit the executive branch to create exemptions from FOIA at will. 4

 A. The text, history, and purpose of FOIA demonstrate that Congress did not envision unilateral, residential authority to exempt certain entities. 4

 B. The Government’s argument, if accepted, would fundamentally undermine FOIA..... 9

 C. The Government’s position would upend the separation of powers. 13

 II. There is no adequate substitute for the transparency and accountability mandated by FOIA. 15

 III. The Government’s position, if accepted, would further enable shell games to avoid transparency laws..... 20

 IV. The Government’s Reliance on *Cheney* is misplaced. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>America First Legal Foundation v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 126 F.4th 691 (D.C. Cir. 2025).....	24
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Associated Press v. Budowich</i> , No. 1:25-cv-00532-TNM, 2025 WL 1039572 (D.D.C. Apr. 8, 2025)	20
<i>Carney v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	3, 14, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Cotton v. Heyman</i> , 63 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	10
<i>CREW v. DHS</i> , 532 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	13
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017), aff'd, 910 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Service</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980). 6, 14	
<i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>National Archives & Records Administration v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	5, 12
<i>Porter v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 717 F.2d 787 (3d Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Rocap v. Indiek</i> , 539 F.2d 174 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	10
<i>Rojas v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 989 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Ryan v. Department of Justice</i> , 617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Schaffer v. Kissinger</i> , 505 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	7, 10, 11, 13

<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	15
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 591 U.S. 848 (2020)	17
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	25
<i>Washington Post Co. v. United States Department of State</i> , 840 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	17
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 1001(2)(A)	21
44 U.S.C. § 2203(f)	16
44 U.S.C. § 2905(a)	16
44 U.S.C. § 3101.....	17
44 U.S.C. § 3106.....	17
28 C.F.R. § 50.10 (2022).....	19
Other Authorities	
Alan Feuer, <i>Judge Orders F.B.I. to Disclose Some Materials in Trump Classified Documents Case</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 10, 2025), https://www.nytimes.com/2025/02/10/us/politics/trump-classified-documents.html	22
Alexandra Ulmer, Marisa Taylor, Jeffrey Dastin, and Alexandra Alper, <i>Exclusive: Musk’s DOGE Using AI to Snoop on U.S. Federal Workers, Sources Say</i> , Reuters (Apr. 8, 2025), https://www.reuters.com/technology/artificial-intelligence/musks-doge-using-ai-snoop-us-federal-workers-sources-say-2025-04-08	22
Charlie Savage, <i>Additional Documents Found at Biden’s Wilmington Home, White House Says</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 14, 2023), https://www.nytimes.com/2023/01/14/us/biden-classified-documents-delaware.html	22
Compl., <i>Am. Fed. of Gov’t Empl., AFL-CIO v. Trump</i> , No. 3:25-cv-03698 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2025), ECF No. 1.....	12

Compl., <i>Japanese American Citizens League v. Musk</i> , No 1:25-cv-00643 (D.D.C. Mar. 5, 2025), ECF No. 1	12
Compl., <i>New Mexico v. Musk</i> , No. 1:25-cv-00429 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2025), ECF No. 2	12
<i>Congressional Oversight of the White House</i> , 45 Op. O.L.C. __ (Jan. 8, 2021)	18
David A. Fahrenthold, <i>Two Watchdogs Were Rebuffed from Joining Trump’s Cost-Cutting Effort</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 16, 2025), https://www.nytimes.com/2025/01/16/us/doge-trump-watchdogs.html?searchResultPosition=2	21
David E. Pozen, <i>Deep Secrecy</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 257 (2010)	4, 6, 9
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)	8
Employment Act of 1946, Pub. L. No. 79, 60 Stat. 23	7
Exec. Order No. 12291, 46 Fed. Reg. 13193 (Feb. 17, 1981)	8
Exec. Order No. 14036, 86 Fed. Reg. 36987 (July 9, 2021)	7
Exec. Order No. 14052, 86 Fed. Reg. 64335 (Nov. 15, 2021).....	8
Exec. Order No. 8248, 4 Fed. Reg. 3864 (Sept. 8, 1939).....	6, 8
Exec. Order No. 8441, 90 Fed. Reg. 8441 (Jan. 20, 2025)	12, 21
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93–1380 (1974).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966)	5
Heidi Kitrosser, <i>Like “Nobody Has Ever Seen Before”: Precedent and Privilege in the Trump Era</i> , 95 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 519 (2021)	18
Heidi Kitrosser, <i>National Security and the Article II Shell Game</i> , 26 Const. Comment. 483 (2010).....	20
Heidi Kitrosser, <i>Secrecy and Separated Powers: Executive Privilege Revisited</i> , 92 Iowa L.R. 489 (2007).....	5
Heidi Kitrosser, <i>The Shadow of Executive Privilege</i> , 15 Forum 547 (2017).....	19
Hillel Italie and Seung Min Kim, <i>Deputy attorney general who defended Trump in hush money trial is named acting librarian of Congress</i> , Associated Press (May 12, 2025), https://apnews.com/article/trump-library-congress-todd-blanche-carla-hayden-cc2154fa8644a5c29d196e505e4faa51	16

Jeffrey Goldberg, <i>The Trump Administration Accidentally Texted Me Its War Plans</i> , Atlantic (Mar. 24, 2025), https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2025/03/trump-administration-accidentally-texted-me-its-war-plans/682151	22
Jenny-Brooke Condon, <i>Illegal Secrets</i> , 91 Wash. Univ. L.R. 1099 (2014)	5
Jonathan David Shaub, <i>The Executive’s Privilege</i> , 70 Duke L.J. 1 (2020)	18
Jonathan David Shaub, <i>White House Inspection</i> , 103 Wash. Univ. L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2026), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=5152566	17
Letter from Pat A. Cipollone, Counsel for President Donald Trump, to Members of Congress (Oct. 8, 2019), https://perma.cc/6X43-28FF	18
Mandamus Petition Response, <i>In re U.S. DOGE Service</i> (No. 25-5130) (D.C. Cir. Apr. 25, 2025).....	23
Margaret B. Kwoka, <i>FOIA, Inc.</i> , 65 Duke L.J. 1361 (2016).....	4
Margaret Kwoka & Bridget DuPey, <i>Targeted Transparency as Regulation</i> , 48 F.S.U. L. Rev, 385 (2021)	22
Mark Fenster, <i>The Transparency Fix: Advocating Legal Rights and Their Alternatives in the Pursuit of a Visible State</i> , 73 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 443 (2012)	4
Memorandum from Attorney General Pam Bondi for All Department Employees, Updated Policy Regarding Obtaining Information From, or Records of, Members of the News Media (Apr. 25, 2025), https://perma.cc/PFG9-GYXM	19
Memorandum in Support of Motion to Dismiss, <i>Public Citizen v. Trump</i> (1:25-cv-00164) (D.D.C. Apr. 11, 2025), ECF No. 33-1.....	21
Mike Karpman, <i>The FOIA Improvement Act of 2016: A New Era of Government Openness?</i> , Media Freedom & Info. Access Clinic, Yale L.S. (Nov. 14, 2017), https://law.yale.edu/mfia/case-disclosed/foia-improvement-act-2016-new-era-government-openness#	14
Mitchel A. Sollenberger & Mark J. Rozell, <i>The President’s Czars: Undermining Congress and the Constitution</i> (2012).....	8
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91, 83 Stat. 852.....	7
National Science and Technology Policy, Organization, and Priorities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94, 90 Stat. 459	7

National Security Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80, 61 Stat. 495..... 7

Reorganization Act of 1939, Pub. L. No. 76, 53 Stat. 561 6

Trade Expansion Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87, 76 Stat. 872...Statement by President-elect Trump Announcing That Elon Musk and Vivek Ramaswamy Will Lead the Department of Government Efficiency (Nov. 12, 2024), <https://perma.cc/6YHF-37UN> 7
